

**Chander Kumar Sharma vs State of H.P and others**

**CWP No.131 of 2026**

**27.02.2026**

Present: Mr. Karan Kapoor, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocate Generals with Mr. Ravi Chauhan and Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondent/State

Learned Additional Advocate General to have instructions whether petitioner, who is seeking Parole, has some alternative accommodation in Shimla or Panchkula. If yes, whether he can be permitted to stay in aforesaid alternative accommodations during Parole, if any granted by this Court.

List on 03.03.2026.

**February 27, 2026**  
(meera)

**(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge**